

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner,*
vs.

ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY and AMERICAN RADIO
ASSOCIATION, CIO, *Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY**

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES

EDWARD G. DOBRIN

J. TYLER HULL

*Attorneys for Respondent
Alaska Steamship Company.*

Office and Post Office Address:
603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner,*
vs.

ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY and AMERICAN RADIO
ASSOCIATION, CIO, *Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
ALASKA STEAMSHIP COMPANY

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES

EDWARD G. DOBRIN

J. TYLER HULL

Attorneys for Respondent
Alaska Steamship Company.

Office and Post Office Address:
603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The Business of the Company.....	2
B. Statement of the Pleadings.....	2
C. The Agreements Involved.....	4
D. Facts Relating to Horace W. Underwood.....	6
The Conclusions of the Board.....	16
The Order of the Board.....	16
Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	17
Argument	19
Summary of Argument.....	19
I. The Company did not discriminate against Underwood in violation of Sections 8(a)(3) and (1), and the Union did not cause the Company to so discriminate in violation of Sections 8(b)(2) and (1)(A).....	20
A. Underwood was not discriminatorily refused employment by the Union's referral of Lewis Deyo to the position of Second Assistant Radio Officer on the ALASKA on May 5, 1950.....	22
B. The removal by the Union of Underwood's name from the assignment lists of the Union in the week following January 7, 1950, did not constitute discrimination against Underwood	26
II. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that discrimination occurred, the Board's order is improper and invalid	30
A. If discrimination occurred, the Board erred in failing to find that the Union was solely responsible therefor, and in failing to order that the Union only should be required to make Underwood whole for resulting loss of wages, if any.....	30
B. If discrimination occurred, the Board erred in failing to find and affirmatively order that Underwood should not be offered employment or awarded back pay because his un-	

willingness to accept employment opportunities amounted to a willful incurrence of wage losses	33
C. If discrimination occurred, the Board erred in failing to find and affirmatively order that any award of back pay in favor of Underwood should terminate not later than October 14, 1950.....	34
Conclusion	35
Appendix	37

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Acme Mattress Co., Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 1010.....	31, 33
<i>B. F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 88 NLRB 550.....	27
<i>Botany Worsted Mills</i> , 4 NLRB 292.....	27
<i>Brown v. National Union of Marine Cooks and Stewards</i> , 104 F. Supp. 685 (N. D. Calif., 1951).....	28
<i>Colonial Hardwood Flooring Co.</i> , 84 NLRB 563.....	31
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 305 U.S. 197.....	25, 34
<i>H. M. Newman</i> , 85 NLRB 725.....	31
<i>Hills Brothers Co.</i> , 76 NLRB 622.....	27
<i>Indiana Desk Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 149 F.(2d) 987 (C.C.A. 7, 1945).....	33
<i>Interlake Iron Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 131 F.(2d) 129 (C.C.A. 7, 1942).....	24
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 301 U.S. 1.....	20
<i>Midland Steel Products Co.</i> , 11 NLRB 1214.....	27
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amalgamated Meat Cutters</i> , 202 F.(2d) 671 (C.A. 9, 1953).....	24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Fansteel Met. Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 240.....	33
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pinkerton's National Detective Agency, Inc.</i> , 202 F.(2d) 230 (C.A. 9, 1953).....	31, 32
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pittsburgh S. S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498.....	21
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Reynolds International Pen Co.</i> , 162 F.(2d) 680 (C.C.A. 7, 1947).....	24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 179 F.(2d) 507 (C.A. 6, 1949).....	27, 33

<i>Pacific Maritime Association</i> , Case No. 20-CA-166, 89 NLRB 894.....	5, 6
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 313 U.S. 177.....	20, 21, 25
<i>Progressive Mine Workers of America v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 187 F.(2d) 298 (C.A. 7, 1951).....	27, 28
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 311 U.S. 7.....	25, 34
<i>Southern S. S. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 316 U.S. 31.....	33
<i>Tampa Times Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 193 F.(2d) 582 (C.A. 5, 1952).....	27
<i>Tupelo Garment Co.</i> , 7 NLRB 408.....	27
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474....	21

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, as amended	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C.A. §157).....	37
Section 8(a) (1) (29 U.S.C.A. §158(a) (1))	3, 5, 15, 17, 19, 20, 26, 29, 37
Section 8(a) (3) (29 U.S.C.A. §158 (a) (3))	3, 9, 15, 17, 19, 20, 25, 26, 29, 31, 37, 41
Section 8(b) (1) (A) (29 U.S.C.A. §158(b) (1) (A))	3, 15, 17, 19, 20, 26, 29, 30, 37
Section 8(b) (2) (29 U.S.C.A. §158(b) (2))	3, 15, 17, 19, 20, 26, 29, 31, 39
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C.A. §160(a)).....	39
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C.A. §160(b)).....	39
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C.A. §160(c))..	30, 31, 32, 40
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C.A. §160(e)).....	1, 40
Public Law 189, 82nd Congress, Chap. 534, 1st Sess.	41

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>House Report</i> No. 245 on H.R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 42.....	31
<i>Senate Report</i> No. 105 on S. 1126, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 26.....	31
<i>House Conference Report</i> No. 510 on H.R. 3020, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., p. 54.....	32
